The Company does not have any debt other than leases in its financial statements. Therefore there is no exposure to interest risk.

(a)		Foreign	currency	risk	exposure
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows:

March	31,	2023
USD JPY THB EURO

Financial	assets
Trade receivables  2,785  -  -  -
Cash balance  0  0  -  -
Bank balance in EEFC accounts  2,578  -  -  -

	5,363	 	0	 	-	 	-
Financial	liabilities
Trade payables  2,138  397  362  -
Exposure	to	foreign	currency	risk	(liabilities)	 	2,138	 	397	  362 	-

March	31,	2022
USD JPY THB EURO

Financial	assets
Trade receivables  5,209  -  -  -
Cash balance  -  -*  -  -
Bank balance in EEFC accounts  1,206  -  -  -
Other Receivables  101  -  -  -
Exposure	to	foreign	currency	risk	(assets)	 	6,516	 	-	 	-	 	-
Financial	liabilities
Trade payables  3,128  752  677  3
Exposure	to	foreign	currency	risk	(liabilities)	 	3,128	  752  677  3
*less than 1 lakh

(b)		Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

Increase/(Decrease)	in	profit	before	tax Increase/(Decrease)	in	Equity
March	31,	2023 March	31,	2022 March	31,	2023 March	31,	2022

USD	sensitivity	with	INR
Increase by 5% (March 31, 2022: 5%)*  161.3  169.4  120.7  126.8
Decrease by 5% (March 31, 2022: 5%)*  (161.3)  (169.4)  (120.7)  (126.8)
JPY	sensitivity	with	INR
Increase by 5% (March 31, 2022: 5%)*  (19.9)  (37.6)  (14.9)  (28.1)
Decrease by 5% (March 31, 2022: 5%)*  19.9  37.6  14.9  28.1

THB	sensitivity	with	INR
Increase by 5% (March 31, 2022: 5%)*  (18.1)  (33.9)  (13.5)  (25.3)
Decrease by 5% (March 31, 2022: 5%)*  18.1  33.9  13.5  25.3
* holding all other variables constant.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

95An
nu

al

Re
po

rt38th

Note	28:	Capital	management

(a)		Risk	management

   The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue
to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

   The Company does not have any debt other than leases in its financial statements. The Company is dependent on the capital contribution and cash
flows generated from operations for the funding. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.